UWC's were dated were earlier than the dates on which they were actually executed. In a significant number of instances, the stock price on the
assigned date (the date as of which the UWC was executed) was lower, sometimes substantially lower, than the price on the date the award may
be deemed to have actually been determined. We believe that this practice was done intentionally, by persons formerly in positions of
responsibility at the Company for the purpose of issuing options at a higher intrinsic value than would have otherwise been the case.

30

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 10-K

34

 In connection with the findings of the Special Committee, we recorded a cumulative after-tax adjustment of $271.9 million, net of a
$67.7 million tax benefit through December 31, 2005. The cumulative after-tax impact of the adjustments through December 31, 2003 was
$248.3 million and has been reflected in our ending accumulated deficit at December 31, 2003.

The following table summarizes the impact of the non-cash stock based compensation adjustments and related income tax effects on our
previously reported net income (loss):

(in thousands)

(As previously
reported)

Net income (loss) Pre-tax adjustments Income tax benefit
(As restated)

Net income (loss)

Year Ended December 31, 1997 $   61,302 $ (9,461) $ 2,280 $ 54,121
Year Ended December 31, 1998 46,218 (7,086) 1,767 40,899
Year Ended December 31, 1999 8,158 (42,916) 8,863 (25,895)
Year Ended December 31, 2000 50,863 (79,348) 15,061 (13,424)
Year Ended December 31, 2001 69,020 (80,792) 15,211 3,439
Year Ended December 31, 2002 (534,896) (56,489) 11,546 (579,839)
Year Ended December 31, 2003 (81,864) (34,697) 7,737 (108,824)

Cumulative effect at December 31, 2003 $ (310,789) $ 62,465

Year Ended December 31, 2004 73,104 (16,064) 1,696 58,736
Year Ended December 31, 2005 107,432 (12,733) 3,495 98,194

Total $ (339,586) $ 67,656

In 2006, we recorded $13.3 million of professional fees as a direct result of the investigation into our stock option grant practices and related
accounting. These costs were recorded as a component of "office and general" expenses and primarily relate to professional services for legal,
accounting and tax guidance. In addition, we have incurred costs related to litigation, the informal investigation by the SEC, the investigation by
the United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York ("USAO") and the preparation and review of our restated consolidated

[…]

the recognition of non-cash compensation expense and related income tax effects related to stock options affected by the
grant dating issues; and

(b)
adjustments to previously recognized income tax benefits as a result of certain stock options that were granted to certain of
the Company's executive officers with exercise prices that were less than the fair market value of the Company's common
stock on the actual date of grant and, therefore, did not qualify as deductible performance-based compensation in accordance
with Internal Revenue Code section 162(m) ("IRC 162(m)").

These restated consolidated financial statements include cumulative compensation expense, net of income taxes, of $248,324 as of December 31,
2003, which is recorded as an adjustment to opening

59

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 10-K

69

accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2004 included in the consolidated statement of stockholders' equity.

The following table reflects the non-cash stock based compensation expense and related income tax benefit by year, including the cumulative
effect on accumulated deficit for all periods prior to December 31, 2003:

(As previously reported)
Net income (loss)

Pre-tax
adjustments

Income tax
benefit

(As restated)
Net income (loss)

Year Ended December 31, 1997 $ 61,302 $ (9,461) $ 2,280 $ 54,121
Year Ended December 31, 1998 46,218 (7,086) 1,767 40,899
Year Ended December 31, 1999 8,158 (42,916) 8,863 (25,895)
Year Ended December 31, 2000 50,863 (79,348) 15,061 (13,424)
Year Ended December 31, 2001 69,020 (80,792) 15,211 3,439
Year Ended December 31, 2002 (534,896) (56,489) 11,546 (579,839)
Year Ended December 31, 2003 (81,864) (34,697) 7,737 (108,824)

Cumulative effect at December 31, 2003 $ (310,789) $ 62,465

Year Ended December 31, 2004 73,104 (16,064) 1,696 58,736
Year Ended December 31, 2005 107,432 (12,733) 3,495 98,194
Total $ (339,586) $ 67,656

The following table reflects the impact of the adjustments on the Company's continuing and discontinued operations in the Company's
consolidated statements of operations for the periods presented below:

Years Ended December 31,

Category of adjustments: 2005 2004

Cumulative
(January 1, 1997

through
December 31, 2005)

Stock option grant date changes - continuing operations $ 11,885 $ 11,206 $ 174,705
Stock option grant date changes - discontinued operations 848 4,858 164,881

Pre-tax stock option expense adjustments 12,733 16,064 339,586

Income tax impact on grant date changes - continuing operations (3,283) (3,003) (46,454)